

No. 18-1273
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GARY L. WALKER,

Defendant-Appellee.

COLORADO SPRINGS FELLOWSHIP CHURCH,

Movant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES' ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

The Honorable Christine M. Arguello, District Judge
D.C. No. 09-cr-00266-CMA/15-cv-02223-CMA

ROBERT C. TROYER
United States Attorney

JAMES C. MURPHY
Assistant U.S. Attorney
1801 California, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 454-0100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
United States of America

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

August 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Hearing Transcripts and Other Documents Were Restricted On Mr. Walker’s Motion	6
B. CSFC’s Motion To Unseal and The District Court’s Order.....	7
C. CSFC’s Arguments On Appeal.....	10
1. The reduction in Mr. Walker’s sentence.....	13
2. Alleged harassment of Mr. Walker	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	19
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 698 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir.2012)	11
<i>Davis v. Reynolds</i> , 890 F.2d 1105 (10th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Helm v. Kansas</i> , 656 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir.2011)	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)	16
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir.2007)	5
<i>Moothart v. Bell</i> , 21 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir.1994)	6
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Banks, et al.</i> , 761 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir.2014)	1
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 893 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Hickey</i> , 767 F.2d 705 (10th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir.1998)	17
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F.Supp. 1452 (W.D. Okla. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Munoz–Nava</i> , 524 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2008)	5

United States v. Pickard,
733 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013) 5, 6, 8, 11, 16

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984) 9

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C § 1291 1
